this study). Energy is not included into what would be con-
sidered as “Cost of living” from the tenant’s perspective, as
it is currently general practice for tenants to pay for energy
independently. This removes renovation incentives from the
housing association, as will be discussed further in the con-
clusion section of this paper.

• Rent increase – This parameter represents the potential of
increasing the price of rent after renovation of the apart-
ment unit. The value range will be used to determine the
impact such a rise could have on the overall performance
on the investment. However, especially in the case of social
housing, regulatory restrictions prevent rent increase be-
yond a limited threshold.

Table 2. Overview of study conditions set for both stages of the sensitivity analysis, as described in the section above. Each one of the four “Renovation sce-
narios” is analysed according to three “Study scenarios” which reflect Negative, Average, and Positive market conditions.

Renovation scenarios Key parameters Value range

Study parameters Time of study (Years) 30

Renovation
parameters

Renovation strategy No
renovation

External
renovation

2nd Skin
NOM-Ready

2nd Skin + PV
NOM

Renovation cost €0 €-55,000 €-60,000 €-66,800

Study scenarios Key parameters Negative Average Positive

Industrial parameters Economy of scale reduction
(1,000 prefabricated units)

0 % 5 % 10 %

Property parameters Market value of apartment unit
(pre-renovation)

€75,600 €130,000 €175,500

Market value increase after
renovation (one time)

5 % 8 % 11 %

Value trend of apartment unit
(with renovation)

2 % 4 % 6 %

Value trend of apartment unit
(without renovation)

-2 % 0 % 2 %

Occupancy rate before
renovation

65 % 75 % 85 %

Occupancy rate after renovation 75 % 85 % 95 %

Rent per unit per month
(exclusive)

€540 €920 €1,240

Rental profit per unit per year
(Rent - 20% (Admin + OPEX))

€5,184 €8,832 €11,904

Rent increase per apartment
(with renovation)

2 % 4 % 6 %

Economic parameters Rate of Inflation 0,25 % 2 % 3,50 %

Energy price increase (per year) 2 % 4,5 % 7 %

Financial parameters CAPEX (Capital Expenses) 6,0 % 4,0 % 2,0 %

Non-Energy OPEX
(Operational Expenses)

10,0 % 15,0 % 20,0 %

OPEX savings after renovation 5,0 % 15,0 % 25,0 %

Contents Keywords Authors

5-166-17 AZCARATE-AGUERRE ET AL

1118 ECEEE 2017 SUMMER STUDY – CONSUMPTION, EFFICIENCY & LIMITS

5. BUILDINGS AND CONSTRUCTION TECHNOLOGIES AND SYSTEMS

Economic parameters include wider macroeconomic behav-
iour such as fluctuations in energy prices and the national rate
of inflation.

• Rate of Inflation – Net present value for the calculations is
based on an expected average rate of inflation of 2 % per
year, with a maximum of 3.5 % and a minimum of 0.5 %,
according to historic data for the Netherlands from the last
20 years (tradingeconomics.com, 2016)